BYLAW 2025-03
VILLAGE OF BEISEKER
2025 FEES AND SCHEDULE BYLAW

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF BEISEKER TO ESTABLISH FEES, RATES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED
BY THE VILLAGE OF BEISEKER.

WHEREAS, Section 8 of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000 as amended,
authorizes a Municipality, by Bylaw to establish fees for licences, permits and approvals;

AND WHEREAS, Section 61 (2) of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statues of Alberta 2000, as
amended authorizes a Municipality to charge fees, tolls and charges for the use of its property;

AND WHEREAS, Section 481 (1) of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, as
amended authorizes a Municipality to establish fees payable by any person wishing to make a complaint to
the Assessment Review Board,

AND WHEREAS, Section 630.1 of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, as
amended authorizes a Municipality to establish fees for planning functions,

AND WHEREAS, Section 6 of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, as amended
gives a Municipality natural person powers, which imply the power to charge for goods and services
provided,

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Beiseker, duly assembled and pursuant to the Municipal
Government Act, Chapter M-26-1 Revised Statutes of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1.0 BYLAW TITLE
This bylaw shall be cited as the 2025 Fees and Schedule Bylaw.

2.0 APPLICATION
a) The fees and charges payable for municipal services provided by the Village shall be as
outlined in Schedules A through G, which is attached and forms part of this Bylaw.
b) That the rates specified in Schedules A through G which is attached to this Bylaw, may
be changed from time to time, as Council desires, by resolution of Council.
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3.0 TRANSITION AND EXECUTION

a) This Bylaw shall repeal Bylaw 2024-03 and amendments thereto on the date of the
final passing.
b) That this Bylaw shall come into full force and effect on the date of final passing.

READ A FIRST TIME this 27th  day of January, 2025
READ A SECOND TIME this 27th day of January, 2025

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED this 27th day of January, 2025

MAYOR, David Ledoyen

CAO, Heather Leslie
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VILLAGE OF BEISEKER

2025 FEES AND SCHEDULE BYLAW

SCHEDULE A

VILLAGE OF BEISEKER — PUBLIC WORKS/UTILITIES/GENERAL

Public Works Equipment and Resources

All prices include an operator from public works and all requests are subject to availability of
personnel and equipment.

a)

b)

d)

e)

f)

p)

qa)

P/W Personnel with % Ton — Traffic Control
P/W Personnel with 1 Ton — Traffic Control
Tractor with 6 foot mower

Backhoe

3 Ton Truck

3 Ton Truck (plow/sander)

Ride Mower

Weed Trimming

Post Hole Auger (min % hour)

Bobcat

Sewer flush

Land Leveller

Weed Spray (minimum 1 hour + chemical)

Foreman on Site (any other requirement)

Assistant personnel on Site (any other requirement)

Sander/Operator

Road Inspections (for Road Use Agreements)

S 60.00 per hour

S 60.00 per hour

$ 70.00 per hour

$130.00 per hour

$100.00 per hour

$100.00 per hour plus sand

$ 80.00 per hour

S 35.00 per hour

$ 65.00 per hour

$130.00 per hour

$150.00 per hour

$ 70.00 per hour

S 40.00 per hour plus chemical

S 40.00 per hour ($40.00 x 1.5 per
hour for after hours service)

S 35.00 per hour ($35.00 x 1.5 per
hour for after hours service)

$75.00 per hour

$225.00 per inspection during

normal working hours (pre and post project). $50,000 damage deposit per km or portion

thereof of village road.
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Water/Sewer Rates — Bi-Monthly Billing

Per Cubic Meter Rate Water - $4.28 per cubic metre
Sewer - $1.67 per cubic metre of water consumed
Basic Rate $63.90 per billing account
These rates apply to all residential and commercial properties
Bulk Water Fee $4.28 per cubic meter

Reconnection Fee $300.00 when water has been turned off due to
accounts in arrears (utility bylaw), or if water is
requested to be turned off by the resident.

Water Meter (New or Replaced) New meter and labour for installation will be
charged to the landowner at cost for a new build or
when the Landowner is at fault for the loss or damage

to an existing meter.

Interest on Overdue Accounts 2% of outstanding balance owing

Garbage and Recycling — Bi-Monthly Billing

Garbage Pickup $33.25 Residential — One bin only
Extra bins are charged at $16.63 per bin
$35.25 Commercial - Up to 2 bins
Extra bins are charged at (517.63 per extra bin)

Recycling Pickup $9.95 Residential One bin only To March 31 2025 (based on
Alberta EPR Program). Starting April 01 2025 - $0.00

$10.55 Commercial — Up to 2 bins — Every bin after that is
charged at current rate ($5.28 per extra bin)

Extra Waste Tags $5.00 each (Public Works Pickup at Property)
Replacement Recycling Cart $120.00 each
Replacement Garbage Cart $126.00 each
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Recycling/Waste Disposal Fees — Transfer Site

For questions regarding the Transfer Site, please call 403-947-3270

ACCESS FEES OUT OF TOWN USER FEE (Non- $10.00 per visit (Access Fee does not apply to

Beiseker post box on Driver’s License) Users showing a Beiseker post box address on
Driver’s License). This is to be charged for
dumping garbage only (including items to be
disposed of in furniture bin, compostable
material, and/or other garbage. The Fee does not
apply when out of town user is disposing recycling
material.

FEES CHARGED TO ALL USERS OF THE TRANSFER

SITE

PROPANE BOTTLES

11b. $1.00 per bottle

20 lb. $3.00 per bottle

Over 20 Ib. $5.00 per bottle

FURNITURE

Table and chairs $10.00 each set

Love Seat $15.00

Couch $20.00

Exercise Equipment $20.00

Mattress and Box Spring (per set) $10.00 for each item ($20.00 per set)

Hot Tub $50.00

Single Items (e.g. bookcase, TV Stand) $10.00 each

OTHER

Clean non-treated wood $30.00 per half ton load — Users with Beiseker post
box address on driver’s license - free

Painted/Stained Wood per % ton truck load $30.00 per half ton load

Fridges or any freon appliance Not accepted

Carpet $30.00 per half ton load

Metal $30.00 per half ton load

Bagged Garbage $3.00 per bag (all garbage must be bagged)

Other items charged at the discretion of the

Village of Beiseker

Compost Free

Electronics Free

Tires Free

Paint Recycling Free

General Household Recycling Free

Empty oil/antifreeze containers Free

Used Oil or Oil Filters Not accepted

Used Fire Extinguishers Not accepted

Barbed Wire Not accepted

Construction Material Not accepted

Asphalt Shingles Not accepted
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Appliance (ie: dishwasher, washing machine, Metal Bin - $5.00 per appliance
dryer, stove)

5. Tax Recovery Payment Plan

$50.00 Administration Fee when agreement is signed

6. Peddler’s License

Signed permit to be obtained at Village office $25.00 per day/per person
$100.00 per month

For long-term licenses to sell services or products in Beiseker (other than permanent facility ie: Bricks
and Mortar), a Peddlar’s License is required.

7. Assessment Appeal Filing Fees

Local Assessment Review Board filing fee — Residential or Farmland $50.00

Other Assessments and/or Composite Assessment Review Board filing fee

$650.00
8. Pet Licenses
After Feb 1/25
Dogs Altered $15.00 $30.00
Dogs Intact $30.00 $60.00
Cats Altered $15.00 $30.00
Cats Intact $30.00 $60.00
Dangerous Dogs $250.00 $500.00
Replacement Tag S 5.00
Service/Animal Support (License/Permit) Nil
Appeal Fee (Animal Control Bylaw Enforcement Appeals) $100.00
Impound Fee (including Serious Threat or Dangerous Dog) Rate Set by Animal Care Facility
Serious Threat/Dangerous Dog Impound Administration Fee $250.00
Veterinary Fees Rate Set by Veterinarian/Animal
Care Facility
9. E-Vehicle Charging Station Rates

Based on average regional rates

10. Interest on Overdue Accounts
See Taxation Bylaw for penalties on overdue tax accounts

See Section 2 for penalties on overdue utility accounts

For Accounts Receivable 2% interest will be charged on a monthly basis on any outstanding balance
owing over 30 days
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11. NSF Fee
Charged on any returned payment including cheques, auto payments
(TIPPS), etc. $20.00

12 Credit Card Payments

All Credit Card payments for property taxes and utility accounts to be made through
Paysimply.ca. Credit Card payments accepted by the Village of Beiseker for incidentals
such as accounts receivable, fees, fines and other charges.

13. Fireworks Permit
See Fireworks Bylaw $50.00

7|Page



BYLAW 2025-03
VILLAGE OF BEISEKER
2025 FEES AND SCHEDULE BYLAW

“SCHEDULE” B”

VILLAGE OF BEISEKER — PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Planning and Development

Tax Certificates $50.00
Compliance Certificates $50.00
Development Permit $100.00
Business Permit $100.00
Building/Gas/Electrical/Plumbing per schedule

Policy Document Review Fee Schedule

Area Structure Plan Review up to +/- 32 hectares $5,000.00
Area Structure Plan Review over 32 hectares + $50.00 per hectare
Area Structure Plan Amendment Fee $2,000.00
Conceptual Scheme Review up to 16 hectares $3,000.00
Conceptual Scheme Review over 16 hectares + $50.00 per hectare
Conceptual Scheme Amendment Fee $2,000.00

Land Use Amendment Fee Schedule

Land Use Amendment Fee (plus Public Hearing

Advertising Fee) $1,000.00 plus $250.00 per lot

Subdivision Application Fee Schedule

Per Palliser Regional Municipal Services (charged directly to applicant by PRMS)
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Miscellaneous

Subdivision Decision Appeal Fee $500.00
Development Decision Appeal Fee $150.00
Special MPC Meeting $500.00

Public Hearing Advertising Fee (Rezoning/Subdivision/
Land Use Amendment) $200.00

Rezoning Application (plus Public Hearing Adv.Fee) $500.00
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SCHEDULE” C”

VILLAGE OF BEISEKER — RECREATION FACLIITIES

BASEBALL DIAMOND (SOUTH)

Team Practice/Game (1 day) | Per Day Rate

Minor Ball/Local Use N/A N/A

Out of Town Renter $25.00 $150.00

Tournament $100.00 2 day
minimum

Damage Deposit $250.00

e Damage deposit is charged any time washrooms are opened for the rental

e Prices do not include GST. GST applies to all rentals.

COMMUNITY HALL

Rental Rates

OR Auditorium Media Systems

system per day

RATE GST TOTAL

A | Auditorium, Kitchen, Meeting Room $400.00 per day | 20.00 | $S420.00
B | Auditorium, Meeting Room $340.00 per day | 17.00 | $357.00
C | Auditorium $295.00 per day | 14.75 | $309.75
D | Auditorium, Kitchen $340.00 per day | 17.00 | $357.00
E | Meeting Room % day (4 hours or less) $82.00 perday |4.10 |$86.10
F | Meeting Room full day (more than 4 hours) $140.00 perday | 7.00 | $147.00
F | Kitchen Only $125.00 perday | 6.25 | $131.25
G | Auditorium and Kitchen (Funerals only) $260.00 per day | 13.00 | $273.00
H | Weekend Rate — Auditorium, Kitchen, Meeting $825.00 (3 41.25 | $866.25

Room days)
I Hourly Rates for either Meeting Room or

Auditorium will be considered for any organization

providing recreational or cultural activities. To be

approved by the Village Office
J Audio/Visual Equipment for either Meeting Room $105.00 each $5.25 | $110.25

Damage Deposits

Damage Deposit for Facility $1000.00 | Large events — Administration responsible for
determining appropriate rate

Damage Deposit for $500.00

Audio/Visual Equipment
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SCHEDULE “D”

VILLAGE OF BEISEKER — FIRE DEPARTMENT SERVICE CHARGES

To be charged for providing fire services (both within the Village and for services to other jurisdictions)

Engine $640.00 per hour
Rapid Response Vehicle (Mini- | $640.00 per hour
Pumper)

Tender $640.00 per hour
False Alarm No charge

Rocky View County attendance | All costs charged to the Village
will be invoiced to the
landowner

Charges for equipment only. Manpower is included

No charge for medical calls

SCHEDULE “E”
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Beiseker Campground Fees

Site Fees
15 amp power/water $35.00
30 amp power/water $40.00
30 amp water/power/sewer $45.00
No services (tent) $30.00
Showers Free
Sani-Dump (Campers and Residents) Free
Sani-Dump (Not registered) $5.00
Monthly Fee (Seniors) TBD
Monthly Free (Other) TBD
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SCHEDULE “F”

Fees for Souvenirs

All Items include GST

Proceeds Retained by Village of Beiseker

Postcard $0.50 each
Pin $3.00 each
Spoon $6.00 each
Key Chain $5.00 each
License Plate $5.00 each
Toy Skunk $15.00 each
Beer Mug $10.00 each
Water Bottle $5.00 each

Proceeds to Beiseker Museum

Mug $10.00 each
Beiseker Golden Heritage History Book $70.00 each

Proceeds to other Organizations.

Classic Recipes from our Modern Kitchens Cookbook

(Communities of Beiseker/Irricana/Kathryn and Keoma

To Authors $25.00 each
Our Favourite Recipes Cookbook

To Authors (Beiseker Centennial Society) $20.00 each
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SCHEDULE “G”

ENFORCEMENT FEES

Fees for Clean Up Files — Order to Remedy Contraventions

Admin Fee (one per file) $50.00

Peace Officer time (hours on site to monitor)  $60.00 per hour ($60.00 x 1.5 per hour for
after hours)

Other charges at cost ie: contractors to provide clean up services,
or any other costs that Beiseker has
incurred for the file)
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SCHEDULE “H”

CEMETERY FEES

e 5$590.00 per Cemetery Lot
e At cost plus 10% Administration Fee  Opening and closing for a casket burial OR urn burial, to be

determined based on the type of burial, time of year and
any other factors determined by the Village of Beiseker.

15| Page



BYLAW 2025-03
VILLAGE OF BEISEKER
2025 FEES AND SCHEDULE BYLAW

SCHEDULE “1”

SAFETY CODES PERMIT FEES

These permit fees apply to residential, commercial, industrial and assembly construction for
both new buildings and structures and alterations, additions and repairs to existing buildings
and structures. Square footage is calculated to be the greatest horizontal area within the outside
surface of the exterior walls and the center line of fire walls

a) Building Permit Fee Schedule

Residential Installations

Description of Work

Permit fee (*SCC Levy not included)

**New Single Family Dwellings, Additions

$6.00/$1,000 of Project Value
Minimum Fee $150.00

Relocation of a Building
(on crawlspace or basement)

$0.40/sq. ft.
Minimum Fee $150.00

Relocation of a Building
(on piles or blocking only)

$200.00

Renovation, Detached Garage, Sheds, Decks,
Basement Suite, Basement Development
(if not done at time of new construction)

$0.35/sq. ft.
Minimum Fee $150.00

Roof Mounted Solar PV System

$200.00

Minimum Building Permit Fee
(Hot Tub, Swimming Pool, Solid Fuel)

$125.00

**Project Value is based on the actual cost of material and labour.
Verification of cost may be requested prior to permit issuance.

Multi-Family, Commercial, Industrial, Institutional Installations

Description of Work

Permit fee (*SCC Levy not included)

*New, Addition, Renovation, Alteration,
Demolition,
Change of Use / Occupancy

$6.00/$1,000 construction value

Minimum Building Permit Fee

$175.00
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**Project Value is based on the actual cost of material and labour.
Verification of cost may be requested prior to permit issuance.

* SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560

b) Electrical Permit Fee Schedule
Square foot includes basement/garage, etc.

Residential Installations

New Single Family Dwellings, Additions

Square Footage Permit Fee feci/i:/ Total Fee
Up to 1200 $145.00 $5.80 $150.80
1201 to 1500 $165.00 $6.60 $171.60
1501 to 2000 $190.00 $7.60 $197.60
2001 to 2500 $205.00 $8.20 $213.20
2501 to 5000 $225.00 $9.00 $234.00

Over 5000 $225.00 plus $0.12 per square foot plus SC Levy

* SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560
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Other Than New Residential Dwellings (Electrical)

Installation Cost Permit ScC Total Installation Cost Permit ScC Total Fee
Fee Levy Fee Fee Levy

0 -1,000.00 $80.00 $4.50 $84.50 38,001.00 - 39,000.00 $345.00 $13.80 $358.80
1,001 - 1,500.00 $90.00 $4.50 $94.50 39,001.00 - 40,000.00 $350.00 $14.00 $364.00
1,500.01 - 2,000.00 $100.00 $4.50 $104.50 40,001.00 - 41,000.00 $355.00 $14.20 $369.20
2,000.01 - 2,500.00 $105.00 $4.20 $109.20 41,001.00 - 42,000.00 $360.00 $14.40 $374.40
2,500.01 - 3,000.00 $110.00 $4.40 $114.40 42,001.00 - 43,000.00 $365.00 $14.60 $379.60
3,000.01 - 3,500.00 $115.00 $4.60 $119.60 43,001.00 - 44,000.00 $370.00 $14.80 $384.80
3,500.01 - 4,000.00 $125.00 $5.00 $130.00 44,001.00 - 45,000.00 $375.00 $15.00 $390.00
4,000.01 - 4,500.00 $135.00 $5.40 $140.40 45,001.00 - 46,000.00 $380.00 $15.20 $395.20
4,500.01 - 5,000.00 $140.00 $5.60 $145.60 46,001.00 - 47,000.00 $385.00 $15.40 $400.40
5,000.01 - 5,500.00 $145.00 $5.80 $150.80 47,001.00 - 48,000.00 $390.00 $15.60 $405.60
5,500.01 - 6,000.00 $150.00 $6.00 $156.00 48,001.00 - 49,000.00 $395.00 $15.80 $410.80
6,000.01 - 6,500.00 $155.00 $6.20 $161.20 49,001.00 - 50,000.00 $400.00 $16.00 $416.00
6,500.01 - 7,000.00 $160.00 $6.40 $166.40 50,001.00 - 60,000.00 $405.00 $16.20 $421.20
7,000.01 - 7,500.00 $165.00 $6.60 $171.60 60,001.00 - 70,000.00 $415.00 $16.60 $431.60
7,500.01 - 8,000.00 $170.00 $6.80 $176.80 70,001.00 - 80,000.00 $465.00 $18.60 $483.60
8,000.01 - 8,500.00 $175.00 $7.00 $182.00 80,001.00 - 90,000.00 $515.00 $20.60 $535.60
8,500.01 - 9,000.00 $180.00 $7.20 $187.20 90,001.00 - 100,000.00 $585.00 $23.40 $608.40
9,000.01 - 9,500.00 $185.00 $7.40 $192.40 100,001.00 - 110,000.00 $635.00 $25.40 $660.40
9,500.01 - 10,000.00 $195.00 $7.80 $202.80 110,001.00 - 120,000.00 $685.00 $27.40 $712.40
10,000.01 - 11,000.00 $200.00 $8.00 $208.00 120,001.00 - 130,000.00 $725.00 $29.00 $754.00
11,000.01 - 12,000.00 $205.00 $8.20 $213.20 130,001.00 - 140,000.00 $800.00 $32.00 $832.00
12,000.01 - 13,000.00 $210.00 $8.40 $218.40 140,001.00 - 150,000.00 $850.00 $34.00 $884.00
13,000.01 - 14,000.00 $215.00 $8.60 $223.60 150,001.00 - 160,000.00 $875.00 $35.00 $910.00
14,000.01 - 15,000.00 $225.00 $9.00 $234.00 160,001.00 - 170,000.00 $900.00 $36.00 $936.00
15,000.01 - 16,000.00 $230.00 $9.20 $239.20 170,001.00 - 180,000.00 $925.00 $37.00 $962.00
16,000.01 - 17,000.00 $235.00 $9.40 $244.40 180,001.00 - 190,000.00 $950.00 $38.00 $988.00
17,000.01 - 18,000.00 $240.00 $9.60 $249.60 190,001.00 - 200,000.00 $1,000.00 $40.00 $1,040.00
18,000.01 - 19,000.00 $245.00 $9.80 $254.80 200,001.00 - 210,000.00 $1,025.00 $41.00 $1,066.00
19,000.01 - 20,000.00 $250.00 $10.00 $260.00 210,001.00 - 220,000.00 $1,050.00 $42.00 $1,092.00
20,000.01 - 21,000.00 $255.00 $10.20 $265.20 220,001.00 - 230,000.00 $1,075.00 $43.00 $1,118.00
21,000.01 - 22,000.00 $260.00 $10.40 $270.40 230,001.00 - 240,000.00 $1,100.00 $44.00 $1,144.00
22,000.01 - 23,000.00 $265.00 $10.60 $275.60 240,001.00 - 250,000.00 $1,125.00 $45.00 $1,170.00
23,000.01 - 24,000.00 $270.00 $10.80 $280.80 250,001.00 - 300,000.00 $1,150.00 $46.00 $1,196.00
24,000.01 - 25,000.00 $275.00 $11.00 $286.00 300,001.00 - 350,000.00 $1,200.00 $48.00 $1,248.00
25,000.01 - 26,000.00 $280.00 $11.20 $291.20 350,001.00 - 400,000.00 $1,300.00 $52.00 $1,352.00
26,000.01 - 27,000.00 $285.00 $11.40 $296.40 400,001.00 - 450,000.00 $1,425.00 $57.00 $1,482.00
27,000.01 - 28,000.00 $290.00 $11.60 $301.60 450,001.00 - 500,000.00 $1,525.00 $61.00 $1,586.00
28,000.01 - 29,000.00 $295.00 $11.80 $306.80 500,001.00 - 550,000.00 $1,625.00 $65.00 $1,690.00
29,000.01 - 30,000.00 $300.00 $12.00 $312.00 550,001.00 - 600,000.00 $1,750.00 $70.00 $1,820.00
30,000.01 - 31,000.00 $305.00 $12.20 $317.20 600,001.00 - 650,000.00 $1,850.00 $74.00 $1,924.00
31,000.01 - 32,000.00 $310.00 $12.40 $322.40 650,001.00 - 700,000.00 $1,950.00 $78.00 $2,028.00
32,000.01 - 33,000.00 $315.00 $12.60 $327.60 700,001.00 - 750,000.00 $2,075.00 $83.00 $2,158.00
33,000.01 - 34,000.00 $320.00 $12.80 $332.80 750,001.00 - 800,000.00 $2,175.00 $87.00 $2,262.00
34,000.01 - 35,000.00 $325.00 $13.00 $338.00 800,001.00 - 850,000.00 $2,275.00 $91.00 $2,366.00
35,000.01 - 36,000.00 $330.00 $13.20 $343.20 850,001.00 - 900,000.00 $2,400.00 $96.00 $2,496.00
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36,000.01 - 37,000.00 | $335.00 | $1340 | $348.40 900,001.00 - 950,000.00 | $2.500.00 | $100.00 | $2,600.00
950,001.00 -
37,000.01-38,00000 | 43,000 | $1360 | Po0s-60 1,000,000.00 $2.600.00 | $104.00 | $2:704.00

For projects over $1,000,000 divide the total installation cost by $1,000 and then multiply by 3.000 plus SC

Levy

* SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560
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Description

Permit Fee

SCC Levy

Total Fee

Annual Electrical Maintenance

$375.00

$15.00

$390.00

* SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560
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d) GAS PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

Residential Installations

Number of Outlets Permit Fee SCC Levy Total Fee
1 $80.00 $4.50 $84.50
2 $85.00 $4.50 $89.50
3 $90.00 $4.50 $94.50
4 $110.00 $4.50 $114.50
5 $140.00 $5.60 $145.60
6 $155.00 $6.20 $161.20
7 $165.00 $6.60 $171.60
8 $175.00 $7.00 $182.00
9 $190.00 $7.60 $197.60
10 $200.00 $8.00 $208.00
Add $10.00 per outlet over 10
Description Permit Fee SCC Levy Total Fee
(does not ingazzagsnﬁzggosrﬁo appliance) $80.00 $4.50 $84.50
Temporary Heat $80.00 $4.50 $84.50
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Non-Residential Gas Permits

BTU Input Permit Fee SCC Levy | Total Fee

0 - 150,000 $100.00 $4.50 $104.50

150,001 - 250,000 $135.00 $5.40 $140.40

250,001 - 500,000 $185.00 $7.40 $192.40

500,001 - 1,000,000 $235.00 $9.40 $244.40

1,000,001 - 2,000,000 $315.00 $12.60 $327.60

Add $7.00 for each 100,000 BTU over 2,000,000 BTU
Propane Tank Installations

Description of Work Permit Fee SCC Levy | Total Fee

Propane Tank Set Only $80.00 $4.50 $84.50

Propane Tank Set and Connection

Use the BTU Fee Schedule Above

* SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560
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f) PLUMBING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

Residential & Non-Residential Installations

Number of Fixtures Permit Fee SCC Levy Total Fee
1 $80.00 $4.50 $84.50
2 $80.00 $4.50 $84.50
3 $80.00 $4.50 $84.50
4 $75.00 $4.50 $79.50
5 $85.00 $4.50 $89.50
6 $95.00 $4.50 $99.50
7 $105.00 $4.50 $109.50
8 $115.00 $4.60 $119.60
9 $125.00 $5.00 $130.00
10 $135.00 $5.40 $140.40
11 $145.00 $5.80 $150.80
12 $150.00 $6.00 $156.00
13 $155.00 $6.20 $161.20
14 $160.00 $6.40 $166.40
15 $170.00 $6.80 $176.80
16 $175.00 $7.00 $182.00
17 $180.00 $7.20 $187.20
18 $185.00 $7.40 $192.40
19 $190.00 $7.60 $197.60
20 $200.00 $8.00 $208.00

Over 20 $200.00 plus $6.00 per fixture over 20

* SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560
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Description Permit Fee SC Levy Total Fee
Holding Tanks $150.00 $6.00 $156.00
Open Discharge, Fields, $250.00 $10.00 $260.00

Mounds, Treatment Plants

* SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560
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H)
h) MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE

Description

Fee

Additional Inspections
(beyond QMP requirements (Sco Discretion))

$125.00 / inspection
subject to 4% SC Levy

Request for Extension

6 months — no charge

Another 6 months — 10% of permit fee

minimum $125.00
subject to 4% SC Levy

New permit required beyond one year

Alternative Solutions / Variances

$150.00/hour minimum 2-hour charge

Work Commencing without a permit

Double Permit Fee
subject to 4% SC Levy

Change to Drawings or Design

Additional work found during inspection $75.00
not on the original permit subject to 4% SC Levy
Building Permits $150.00

subject to 4% SC Levy

Issued Building Permit Cancellation
(no inspections)

25% of permit fee or
Min $75.00

Issued Electrical, Gas, and Plumbing Permit
Cancellation (no inspections)

$50.00

* SC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560
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